		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
10000000		MHL0411169	B, WING			0 07/2021
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
UALITY	CARE III, LLC/BRIDI	FURU PLALF	IDFORD PARK BORO, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	V 000		10000 - 0000000000000000000000000000000	
	One complaint was #NC00183549) and	was completed on 12/7/21. substantiated (intake I one complaint was take #NC00183568).				
	category: 10A NCA	sed for the following service C 27G .5600B Supervised th Developmental Disabilities.				
	The survey sample former clients.	consisted of audits of 2				
V 110	27G .0204 Training Paraprofessionals	/Supervision	V 110			
	SUPERVISION OF (a) There shall be r paraprofessionals. (b) Paraprofession associate profession	04 COMPETENCIES AND PARAPROFESSIONALS no privileging requirements for als shall be supervised by an nal or by a qualified cified in Rule .0104 of this	TO THE PARTY OF TH			
	(c) Paraprofessionsknowledge, skills an population served.(d) At such time as	als shall demonstrate ad abilities required by the a competency-based	11.7			
	then qualified profes professionals shall of	is established by rulemaking, ssionals and associate demonstrate competence. all be demonstrated by including:				
	 technical knowle cultural awarene analytical skills; decision-making 	985;				
	(5) interpersonal sk (6) communication alth Service Regulation	ills;	Y			

sena ///

STATE FORM

BEX011

If continuation sheet 1 of 10

RECEIVED

By DHSR Mental Health Licensure & Certification at 1:49 pm, Dec 29, 2021

Tag 110

What measures will be put in place to correct deficient area of practice?

Staff will be required to attend/ complete training

What measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again?

Qualified professional/associate professional will give a test based on competencies

Who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again?

Qualified professional and associate professional

How often will monitoring take place?

Monitoring will occur monthly

Tag 132

What measures will be put in place to correct deficient area of practice?

Clinical professional will investigate in a timely manner and submit allegations into the IRIS portal

What measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again?

Clinical professional will include any future allegations into the IRIS portal

Who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again?

Qualified Professional and Associate Professional

How often will monitoring take place?

Monitoring will occur monthly

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 12/16/2021 FORM APPROVED

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
CHAM I MULT	OI COMMECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	CC 1 CD
		MHL0411169	B. WING		12/0) 7/ 2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
6043 A L 1960	/ A 4 MM III - A / MM IN	1410 BRIL	FORD PAR	KWAY, APT C		
QUALITY	CARE III, LLC/BRIDI	FURU PLAGE	BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
V 110	Continued From pa	ae 1	V 110			
	(7) clinical skills. (f) The governing bedevelop and implent for the initiation of the	pody for each facility shall nent policies and procedures he individualized supervision ch paraprofessional.	VIII			
	audited paraprofess Manager) failed to diskills and abilities rebeing served. The Beeriew on 11/29/21 submitted by Qualiff on 11/19/21 revealed On 11/17/21, " regarding Thanksgi upset. The group his guardian and [facommunicating with member] stopped with problem and began [FC #1] felt the group the visit with the [fair concrete plans were incident, group homout to the guardian with the [family member] with the [family member] and stated he just no skills and stated he just no skills and stated and attace.	view and interview, 1 of 1 sional (the Group Home demonstrate the knowledge, equired by the population findings are: of an incident report led Professional #1 (QP #1)				

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			,	
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					l c	
		MHL0411169	B. WING		12/07/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
QUALITY	CARE III, LLC/BRIDI	PURD PLACE	DFORD PAR BORO, NC 2	KWAY, APT C 17407		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	OI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		
PRÉFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET	Έ
V 110	Continued From pa	ge 2	V 110			
	cursing and physica	ally attacking the manager"				
	Review on 11/29/21	of Former Client #1's record				
	(FC #1's) revealed:					
	 An admission of Diagnoses: Aut 	iate of 3/3/21 tism Spectrum Disorder (D/O),				
		ioning Autism); Attention				
		/ D/O, Combined; Oppositional collect Depressive D/O;				
		omental Disability, Mild;				
	Conduct D/O	a and Stress-Related D/O and				
,	- A discharge dal					
	 FC #1 was 17 y A treatment pla 	/ears old n dated 11/30/20 and last				
	updated on 3/3/21	revealed: "Crisis Prevention				
	and intervention: " having clear and co	Some triggers may be not ensistent expectationbeing				
	told nobecoming t	fixated on staff when he feels				
		or are mistreating him" poort Plan (BSP) completed by				
	a Behavioral Suppo	ort Specialist and dated				
	2/17/21 revealed: - "When access"	to preferred Item/activity is				
	denied, changes in	routine occur, or demands are				
		engage in maladaptive physical aggression;				
	self-injurious behav	ior; property destruction;				
		n refusal, disruption; I behavior; stealing, threats of				
	self-harm and false	reporting"				-
		iew FC #1 on 12/1/21 was		,		
	unsuccessful as the	FC #1 had eloped from his		'	1	
	were unknown.	11/29/21 and his whereabouts	•			
		of the Group Home				
	Manager's (GHM's) - A hire date of 8,	record revealed: /2/21 as a Paraprofessional		•		

Division of Health Service Regulation	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
MHL0411169 8. WING	C 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
1410 BRIDFORD PARKWAY, APT C	
QUALITY CARE III, LLC/BRIDFORD PLACE GREENSBORO, NC 27407	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PREFIX (EACH CORREC	LD BE COMPLETE
V 110 Continued From page 3 V 110	
- A disciplinary action form completed by the	
Qualified Professional #1 (QP #1) and signed by	
the GHM on 11/18/21 which read as follows: "On	
November 17, 2021 it was brought to the	
attention of [name of the Licensee] there had	
peen activities/communication going on petween	
AFL provider/Group Home manager and the	
Legal Guardian of [FC #1's initials] and failure to communicate with the Agency of all	
communicate with the Agency of all communication involving the consumer [FC #1's	
initials]. Be advised that any further	
insubordination will result in disciplinary action, up	
to and including termination."	
Interview on 12/2/21 with the GHM revealed:	
- It was his idea to have FC #1 visit his family	
for Thanksgiving	
- He was "trying to be nice" and was working	
on behalf of FC #1 for him to see his family on	
Thanksgiving	
- FC #1's legal guardian had granted FC #1	
permission to visit with a family member and he	
had been in communication with the legal	
guardian and the family member to work out the details	
- "[FC #1] was in the loop and knew about the	
plans."	
- He had also spoken with the QPs (#1 and #2)	
about a possible visit and they expressed no	
concerns to him regarding FC #1 visiting this	
particular family member	
- Although he, FC #1's legal guardian and the	
family member were working on the specifics of	
the visit, "Nothing was set in stone and no	
promises had been made."	
- On 11/17/21, while on the phone with the	
family member, she reported there were some	
issues with her being able to pick FC #1 up from	
the facility as well her being concerned she would not be able to handle FC #1 if he were act out	***************************************

<u>Division</u>	of Health Service Re	egulation				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
MIND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMP	LETED
					1 ()
		MHL0411169	B. WING		1	7/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
01141.170	/ A 4 DE 111 - L 1 - A/D D ID	1410 BRII		KWAY, APT C		
QUALITY	CARE III, LLC/BRID	FURU PLAGE	BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
			,,,,,	DEFICIENCY)		
V 110	Continued From pa	ige 4	V 110		**************************************	
	•	™	. 4			
	while visiting with h	er ly want [FC #1] comingshe		,		
	was older and didn	iy want [FC #1] comingsne 't feel she could handle" FC #1				,
		ate, (11/17/21), the family	•			,
	member texted FC	#1 and told him he would not		000		
		a Thanksgiving visit and it				
	was the GHM's fau			***************************************		
		ealized that he would not be ily, FC #1 became verbally				
		essive towards the GHM and				
	began to destroy ite					
		television in the living room,				
		fan, a window in his bedroom	•			
	and kicked a hole is	· ·				
		owing, breaking stuff."				
	on his neck	ck the GHM, leaving a mark				
		ot of built up anger."				
		could not de-escalate the				* .
		ted the owner of the facility				
		cted him to call the police			!	
		ed up FC #1 from the facility				
		n to a hospital for an of his verbal/physical				
	aggression and pro					
		d a disciplinary warning				
		s of 11/17/21; however, he			i	
	was unsure why	a 60				
		eryone was fully aware of what				
		to do on behalf of FC #1 C #1's) side; my problem was				
	I was too nice."	win of older my probabilities				
		/21 with the QPs (#1 and #2)				
	revealed:	- 44/47/04 st (*******************************				
1		n 11/17/21 that FC #1 being hily member for Thanksgiving				
		gered his behavior on that				
	same date				į	
	- Prior to the eve	nts of 11/17/21, the GHM had				*

Division	of Health Service Re	agulation				
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					١,	•
		MUI DA141CD	B. WING		1 420	
		MHL0411169		***************************************	I EIU	7/2021
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
OHALITY	CARE III, LLC/BRIDI	FORD PLACE 1410 BRID	FORD PAR	KWAY, APT C		
MENOR'S SHOOK > -	: MARKALL PRES MARKAGE MER TO MARK	GREENSE	BORO, NC 2	:7407		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
lVά	2 SMCNA SAMETT NATE CONTRACTOR	DO IMMET IT STATE ITS OF SHIPS COMES	IAVa	DEFICIENCY)	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
11440						
V 110	Continued From pa	ige 5	V 110			
		r of them about FC #1 possibly				
		and that he had spoken with				
		dian and a family member				
	about a visit					
		d approached either of them, it				
		iscussed in house and then				
		#1's treatment team to discuss #1's best interest to visit family				
		#1's best interest to visit family ve been discussed with FC #1				
	before anything wa]
		would have been in favor of		·		
		ly because of some of the				
		a positive effect on him				
		loss as to why the GHM had				
		regarding FC #1 visiting family				
		ting either of them or the owner				
	of the facility					j
	- The QP #1 stat to it."	ted, "We could have put a stop				
		ne GHM received a written				
		g due to his failure to inform				
	the facility's clinical	team of his plans to have FC				
	#1 visit family on Th					
	Interview on 11/19/	21 with QP #1 revealed:				
٠		s available to staff to talk				
	about anything					
	- If she was not a	available, the owner of the				
	racility as well as the	e QP #2 were available to				
	staff, should they ha	ave any questions ays told to ask questions, "I				
		ell them, I demonstrate."				
		now to ask questions, if they				
	don't understand so					
	 "Sometimes the 	ey think they have power."				
		·				
V 132	G.S. 131E-256(G) I	HCPR-Notification,	V 132		*	
	Allegations, & Prote					
				•		
					,	

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
STATEME	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		M. W. D. 4.4.4.5.D.	B, WING		(- 1
		MHL0411169	D, Will		12/0	7/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
QUALIT	CARE III, LLC/BRIDI	PURU PLALE		KWAY, APT C		
		GREENSE	BORO, NC 2	27407		
(X4) ID PREFIX YAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRÉCEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 132			
	G.S. §131E-256 HE REGISTRY (g) Health care faci Department is notificated in such that the care persons unknown source, wany act listed in such (which includes: a. Neglect or abust facility or a person that defined by G.S. as defined by G.S. as defined by G.S. b. Misappropriation in a health care fact (b) of this section in care services as dehospice services as are being provided. c. Misappropriation healthcare facility. d. Diversion of drufacility or to a patient or client for providing services). Facilities must have acts are investigated to protect residents investigations must investigations must	EALTH CARE PERSONNEL lities shall ensure that the fied of all allegations against hel, including Injuries of thich appear to be related to odivision (a)(1) of this section. The end of a resident in a healthcare to whom home care services to whom home care services 131E-136 or hospice services 131E-201 are being provided. In of the property of a resident dility, as defined in subsection including places where home offined by G.S. 131E-136 or a defined by G.S. 131E-201 and the property of a resident or client. The property of a resident in subsection in the property of a resident and the property of a resident or client. The property of a resident care for the property of a resident care facility or against or whom the employee is the evidence that all alleged d and must make every effort from harm while the regress. The results of all the reported to the live working days of the initial				

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 12/16/2021 FORM APPROVED

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA PLAN OF CORRECTION (USE) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		MHL0411169	B. WING		12/0	07/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	*		STATE, ZIP CODE			
QUALITY	Y CARE III, LLC/BRIDI	HCIRII DI ACIH	BORO, NC 2	KWAY, APT C 27407			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE	
V 132	This Rule is not me Based upon Intervie facility failed to notinallegations against failed to complete a findings are: Review on 11/29/21 Response Improver revealed: - An incident rep Professional #1 (QI IRIS on 11/19/21 wl Client #1's (FC #1's behavior on 11/17/2 - No documentat or verbal abuse have against the Group Hereit Group Hereit Hyperactivity Deficit Hyperactivity Deficit Hyperactivity Deficit Hyperactivity Deficit Deficit Trauma Conduct D/O - A discharge dat	et as evidenced by: ew and record review, the fy the Department of all health care personnel and an internal investigation. The I of the North Carolina Incident ment System (NC IRIS) ort completed by the Qualified P #1) and last submitted to hich documented Former b) "aggressive and destructive" 21 tion of an allegation of physical ving been made by FC #1 -lome Manager (GHM) I of FC #1's record revealed: late of 3/3/21 tism Spectrum Disorder (D/O), ioning Autism); Attention y D/O, Combined; Oppositional ecified Depressive D/O; omental Disability, Mild; a and Stress-Related D/O and te of 11/17/21	V 132				
	- FC #1 was 17 y Interview on 11/29/2	ears old 21 with the Qualified	***************************************				
		nd #2 (QPs #1 and #2)					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Divisio	n of Health Service R	egulation				
•	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		MHL0411169	B. WING		120) 7/2021
hinner of	.com/acco an output rea	<u> </u>			1 12/0	1112021
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1410 RRII	•	STATE, ZIP CODE KWAY, APT C		
QUAL	TY CARE III, LLC/BRID	FURU PLAGE	BORO, NC 2	-		
(X4) II PREFI TAG	((EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 13	2 Continued From pa	age 8	V 132			
	revealed: - On 11/17/21, Faggressive and phy GHM and engaged facility - As a result of Facility - As FC #1 had care on 11/17/21, raware of FC #1 had verbal or physical at the GHM had provice A social worke Services had visite to assess whether FC #1 to return to a done, including a behalve as they allegations, QP #1 with the GHM - The QP #2 repprocess of modifying submitted to IRIS allegations. Review on 12/3/21 - No evidence as include the allegations. Review on 12/7/2 - She had not be of the allegations in meeting with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against him 1 - She had not with the G made against h	FC #1 became verbally ysically assaultive towards the in property destruction at the FC #1's behavior, involuntary is were taken out and FC #1 the police to a hospital for an ame date been discharged from their helther QP (#1 or #2) were ving made any allegations of abuse against the GHM or that ided him with marijuana in with a Department of Social dithe facility; however, it was or not the facility was safe for due to the damage, FC #1 had roken window in his bedroom were now aware of the reported that she would speak norted she would begin the fig the incident report last on 11/19/21 to Include FC #1's of the IRIS website revealed: In updated IRIS report to ons made by FC #1 against a submitted as of 12/3/21. If with the QP #1 revealed: Egun an internal investigation hade by FC #1 to include HM to discuss the allegations by FC #1, ished to interfere with the investigation which she knew				

included interviewing the GHM
Division of Health Cervice Regulation

	ation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
***************************************			•	1 c	
	MHL0411169	B. WING		1	7/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
QUALITY CARE III, LLC/BRIDFORI	ΕΣΕΙ ΔΕΙΡ	oford Pari Ioro, NC 2	(WAY, APT C 7407		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	INT OF DEFICIENCIES IT BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LDBE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
in the facility as the second been discharged the therefore, the GHM was present time - Neither she or QP # report to the Department of FC #1's allegations are She would resubmit	nts currently being served ond client in the facility e week prior and sometimes not working at the #2 had updated the IRIS at to include the reporting	V 132			



FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

То:	Delora	Bran	ton	Fax #: 919-715-8078
From	: Quality C	are III		Fax #: 336-370-6457
Pages	1			Date:
Re:	Plan	0.4	Correc	tion (Quality Can 111)
		,		
			* ×	
				•
	•			

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments included are from Quality Care III, LLC and are for sole use by the intended recipient(s). The information contained herein may include confidential or privileged information. Unauthorized review, forwarding, printing, copying, distributing, or using such information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this message in error, or have reason to believe you are not authorized to receive it, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you!